Party (PDP) and the newly formed All 

Progressive Congress (APC). That was 

because the two main political parties, 

(the Peoples’ Democratic Party and All 

Progressive Congress) scored a total of 

twenty eight million five hundred and 

eighty seven thousand five hundred and 

sixty four (28,587, 564) votes 

representing, 98.92% of the total valid 

votes cast in the 2015 Presidential 

election [1]. 

The formation of the All Progressive 

Congress was because the other political 

parties that were in opposition to PDP 

from 1999-2015 knew that they could not

[...]

a Total Nuamber of Registered Voters 67,422,005 

b Total Number Accerdited Voters 31,746,490 

C Total Number of Valid Votes 28,587,564 

d Total Number of Rejected Votes  844,519 

e Total Number of Votes Cast 29,432,083 

The number of registered voters in the 

2015 presidentail election was sixty seven 

million four hundred and twenty two 

thousand and five (67,422,005). Out of 

the number of registered voters, the 

number that were accredited to vote was 

thirty one million seven hundred and 

forty six thousand four hundred and 

ninety (31,746,490) representing 47.09 

percent of the registered voters. This 

shows that less than fifty percent (50%) of 

the registered voters participated in the 

election. There is therefore great need for 

more political education in Nigeria, so 

that more Nigerian would participate in

[...]

greater the number that participate in 

elections the more popular and more 

acceptable that government would be. 

The total number of votes obtained by the 

other twelve (12) political parties during 

the March 28, 2015 presidential election 

was three hundred and nine thousand 

four hundred and eighty one (309,481) 

which was 2.0% of the total votes which 

President Muhammadu Buhari obtained.  

The Number of votes obtained by twelve 

(12) other Presidential Candidates in 2015 

election are as follows. 

Table  3: 2015 other Political Parties, their presidential candidates and votes they

[...]

before the time of the election. 

Information from respondents shows that 

both 2015 and 2019 Presidential elections 

produced very many petitions. The 2019 

elections produced more electoral 

petitions than that of 2015. The 2019 

elections produced seven hundred and 

thirty six (736) petitions at the Federal 

and State levels (Court of Appeal). There 

were four petitions against the re-election 

of Alhaji Mohammadu Buhari. The 

Senatorial elections held in 109 senatorial 

districts attracted two hundred and seven 

(207) election petitions. The House of 

Representatives conducted in three 

hundred and sixty (360) Federal 

Constituencies attracted One hundred and 

one (101) petitions. The States’ Houses of 

Assembly elections yielded three hundred 

and eighty one (381) petitions. The high 

numbers of petitions that still follow 

most elections in Nigeria, still agree with 

the views of Justice George Oguntade of 

the Supreme Court of Nigeria who in 2009 

at the 10
th

anniversary of uninterrupted 

democracy in Nigeria stated thus:

[...]

(INEC) gave, either before the 

costly postponement of the 

election or days before the 

exercise proper (Tell Magazine 

March 11, 2019) 

It was further reported that over one 

million votes were cancelled in 2019 

presidential election against eight 

hundred and forty four thousand, five 

hundred and nineteen (844,519) votes 

that were rejected in 2015 presidential 

election. 

It was further reported that over one 

million votes were cancelled in 2019 

presidential election against eight 

hundred and forty four thousand, five 

hundred and nineteen (844,519) votes 

that were rejected in 2015 presidential 

election. 

CONCLUSION 

The Pre-elections matters should be 

disposed of at least sixty (60) days before 

the commencement of the elections. This 

would allow the Election Management 

body, the required time to conclude the